
 

Council for Technical Education and Vocational Training (CTEVT) 
Enhanced Skills for Sustainable and Rewarding Employment (ENSSURE)  

Sanothimi, Bhaktapur, Phone: 01-6636073/6636191  Email: ensure.np@helvetas.org 
 
Financing Agency:  Swiss Agency for Development and Cooperation 
Credit Proposal No.: 7F-09104.01.02    Contract No.: 81039444 
 

 
RE-NOTICE FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (EOI) FOR CONDUCTING TRAINING COURSES WITH OJT 

  (Published on 13 January 2019 (2075/09/29) 
1. As per the first EOI notice published by ENSSURE Project on 5th November 2018 (2075 Kartik 19) for conducting 

training course with OJT, minimum required number of bidders’ are not short-listed for further procurement  
process, (as per the Public Procurement Regulations 2064, Article 70), hence the project has published re-notice 
for EoI submission to all eligible and interested bidders. 

2. The ENSSURE is a project of the Government of Nepal, financially supported by the Government of Switzerland. It 
is implemented under Council for Technical Education and Vocational Training (CTEVT) with technical assistance 
from HELVETAS Swiss Intercooperation. The objective of the project is to improve the living standard of Nepalese 
workers, particularly women and people from disadvantaged groups through continuous employment.  
 

3. The main objective of this assignment is to deliver quality skill training for the targeted beneficiaries, following the 
CTEVT professional curricula of 1696 hrs. that includes adequate on-the-job training which is to be conducted in 
the premise of the consortium partner industries. 

4. After completing the training, the participants will be appeared in skill testing Level-2 ensuring certification of at 
least 90% of the trainees and assist them for employment so that at least 80% of the graduates have sustainable 
and rewarding employment in trained occupations. 
 

5. The project invites EOI from eligible, experienced, and competent private training provider/s in consortium with 
industries for conducting training course as per the prescribed curriculum including on the job training and related 
soft skills. The occupation wise number of beneficiaries allotted for each State for the assignment is given below. 

Sn Package code 

Oc
cu

pa
tio

n 

Al
lot

ted
 N

os
. fo

r 
St

ate
 1 

Al
lot

ted
 N

os
. fo

r 
St

ate
 2 

Al
lot

ted
 N

os
. fo

r 
St

ate
 3 

Al
lot

ted
 N

os
. fo

r 
St

ate
 G

an
da

ki 

Al
lot

ted
 N

os
. fo

r 
St

ate
 5 

Al
lot

ted
 N

os
. fo

r 
St

ate
 K

ar
na

li 

Al
lot

ted
 N

os
. fo

r 
St

ate
 

Su
du

rP
as

hc
him

 
To

tal
 N

os
. o

f 
Tr

ain
ee

s 

1 CTEVT/ENSSURE-
PC-3 Professional Cook               

80  
               

40 
            

120  
            

80 
              

40  
              

40  
              

40  
            

440  

2 CTEVT/ENSSURE-
PBE-3 

Professional Building 
Electrician 

              
120 

              
80  

              
80  

              
80  

              
80  

              
40  

              
40  

            
520 

3 CTEVT/ENSSURE-
PP-3 

Professional 
Plumber 

              
80  

              
40  

              
80  

              
40  

              
80  

              
40  

              
40  

            
400  

4 CTEVT/ENSSURE-
PM-3 Professional Mason               

40  
              

40  
               
-    

               
-    

               
-    

              
40  

              
80  

            
200  

5 CTEVT/ENSSURE-
PW-3 Professional Welder               

40  
               
-    

              
80  

               
-    

               
-    

               
-    

               
-    

            
120  

6 CTEVT/ENSSURE-
PMM-3 

Professional 
Motorcycle 
Mechanic 

              
40  

              
80  

              
40  

              
40  

              
40  

              
40  

              
40  

            
320  

7 CTEVT/ENSSURE-
PLV-3 

Professional Light 
vehicle service 
mechanic 

               
-    

               
-    

              
40  

              
40  

              
40  

               
-    

              
40  

            
160  

8 CTEVT/ENSSURE-
PAF-3 

Professional 
Aluminium 
Fabricator 

               
-    

               
-    

              
80  

              
40  

               
-    

               
-    

               
-    

            
120  

mailto:ensure.np@helvetas.org


 

1 

 

6. One training provider can propose training program only in one occupation and the training program must be 
conducted in the proposed venue/s only. Joint ventures are not allowed. 
 

7. All the training events must be conducted in the training provider’s legally registered training center/s having adequate 
training facilities for the proposed occupations. Conducting trainings in temporary settings are not allowed. 

8. The training provider must have valid CTEVT affiliation to conduct the proposed training on related occupation. 
 

9. The Trainings are expected to commence from March 2019. 
10. The training provider with its consortium industries should submit duly filled EOI format according to the issued Terms 

of Reference (TOR) through e-bidding process. EOI format can be downloaded from e-GP system 
www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp or visit the client’s website www.enssure.org.np, www.ctevt.org.np.  

11. The selection process follows Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS) and will be in accordance with the Public 
Procurement Act 2063 and its amendments 2073 and Public Procurement Regulations, 2064 and its amendments 
2068.  
 

12. EOI will be assessed based on Qualification (40%), Experiences (40%), and Capacity (20%), of consulting firm and key 
personnel. Based on evaluation of EOI, only short-listed firms will be invited to submit technical and financial proposal 
though a request of proposal. 
 

13. Minimum score to pass the EOI is 60 points.  
 

14. Documents of the experience and other evidence copies of certificates shall be duly notarized.  
 

15. Complete EOI documents shall be delivered online through e-GP system www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp on or before by 
12:00 hours local time of 28 January 2019 (2075/10/14) In case of the last day of submission of EOI falls on public 
holiday, then the next working day and same time shall be considered as the last date.  
 

16. CTEVT/ENSSURE reserves the right to reject any or all EOI with or without furnishing any reasons to the firms 
concerned. 

 
Project Manager 
Enhanced Skills for Sustainable and Rewarding Employment (ENSSURE)  
Sanothimi, Bhaktapur, Phone: 01-6636073/6636191 
 

Note: The interested training providers’ (bidders’) are requested to contact ENSSURE Project Office, Sanothimi, 
Bhaktapur, for any queries and/or confusions regarding the e-bidding process.  

http://www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp
http://www.enssure.org.np/
http://www.ctevt.org.np/
http://www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp

