Council for Technical Education and Vocational Training (CTEVT) Enhanced Skills for Sustainable and Rewarding Employment (ENSSURE) Sanothimi, Bhaktapur, Phone: 01-6636073/6636191 Email: ensure.np@helvetas.org

Financing Agency:Swiss Agency for Development and CooperationCredit Proposal No.:7F-09104.01.02Contract No.:81039444

RE-NOTICE FOR EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (EOI) FOR CONDUCTING TRAINING COURSES WITH OJT (Published on 13 January 2019 (2075/09/29)

- 1. As per the first EOI notice published by ENSSURE Project on 5th November 2018 (2075 Kartik 19) for conducting training course with OJT, minimum required number of bidders' are not short-listed for further procurement process, (as per the Public Procurement Regulations 2064, Article 70), hence the project has published re-notice for EoI submission to all eligible and interested bidders.
- 2. The ENSSURE is a project of the Government of Nepal, financially supported by the Government of Switzerland. It is implemented under Council for Technical Education and Vocational Training (CTEVT) with technical assistance from HELVETAS Swiss Intercooperation. The objective of the project is to improve the living standard of Nepalese workers, particularly women and people from disadvantaged groups through continuous employment.
- 3. The main objective of this assignment is to deliver quality skill training for the targeted beneficiaries, following the CTEVT professional curricula of 1696 hrs. that includes adequate on-the-job training which is to be conducted in the premise of the consortium partner industries.
- 4. After completing the training, the participants will be appeared in skill testing Level-2 ensuring certification of at least 90% of the trainees and assist them for employment so that at least 80% of the graduates have sustainable and rewarding employment in trained occupations.
- 5. The project invites EOI from eligible, experienced, and competent private training provider/s in consortium with industries for conducting training course as per the prescribed curriculum including on the job training and related soft skills. The occupation wise number of beneficiaries allotted for each State for the assignment is given below.

Sn	Package code	Occupation	Allotted Nos. for State 1	Allotted Nos. for State 2	Allotted Nos. for State 3	Allotted Nos. for State Gandaki	Allotted Nos. for State 5	Allotted Nos. for State Karnali	Allotted Nos. for State SudurPashchim	Total Nos. of Trainees
1	CTEVT/ENSSURE- PC-3	Professional Cook	80	40	120	80	40	40	40	440
2	CTEVT/ENSSURE- PBE-3	Professional Building Electrician	120	80	80	80	80	40	40	520
3	CTEVT/ENSSURE- PP-3	Professional Plumber	80	40	80	40	80	40	40	400
4	CTEVT/ENSSURE- PM-3	Professional Mason	40	40	-	-	-	40	80	200
5	CTEVT/ENSSURE- PW-3	Professional Welder	40	-	80	-	-	-	-	120
6	CTEVT/ENSSURE- PMM-3	Professional Motorcycle Mechanic	40	80	40	40	40	40	40	320
7	CTEVT/ENSSURE- PLV-3	Professional Light vehicle service mechanic	-	-	40	40	40	-	40	160
8	CTEVT/ENSSURE- PAF-3	Professional Aluminium Fabricator	-	-	80	40	-	-	-	120

- 6. One training provider can propose training program only in **one** occupation and the training program must be conducted in the proposed venue/s only. Joint ventures are not allowed.
- 7. All the training events must be conducted in the training provider's legally registered training center/s having adequate training facilities for the proposed occupations. Conducting trainings in temporary settings are not allowed.
- 8. The training provider must have valid CTEVT affiliation to conduct the proposed training on related occupation.
- 9. The Trainings are expected to commence from March 2019.
- 10. The training provider with its consortium industries should submit duly filled EOI format according to the issued Terms of Reference (TOR) through e-bidding process. EOI format can be downloaded from e-GP system <u>www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp</u> or visit the client's website <u>www.enssure.org.np</u>, <u>www.ctevt.org.np</u>.
- 11. The selection process follows Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS) and will be in accordance with the Public Procurement Act 2063 and its amendments 2073 and Public Procurement Regulations, 2064 and its amendments 2068.
- 12. EOI will be assessed based on Qualification (40%), Experiences (40%), and Capacity (20%), of consulting firm and key personnel. Based on evaluation of EOI, only short-listed firms will be invited to submit technical and financial proposal though a request of proposal.
- 13. Minimum score to pass the EOI is 60 points.
- 14. Documents of the experience and other evidence copies of certificates shall be duly notarized.
- 15. Complete EOI documents shall be delivered online through e-GP system <u>www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp</u> on or before by 12:00 hours local time of 28 January 2019 (2075/10/14) In case of the last day of submission of EOI falls on public holiday, then the next working day and same time shall be considered as the last date.
- 16. CTEVT/ENSSURE reserves the right to reject any or all EOI with or without furnishing any reasons to the firms concerned.

Project Manager Enhanced Skills for Sustainable and Rewarding Employment (ENSSURE) Sanothimi, Bhaktapur, Phone: 01-6636073/6636191

Note: The interested training providers' (bidders') are requested to contact ENSSURE Project Office, Sanothimi, Bhaktapur, for any queries and/or confusions regarding the e-bidding process.